Our board of directors intends to declare and pay dividends on our common
stock based on our financial condition and results of operations, although it
has no obligation under Delaware law or our certificate of incorporation to do
so. Dividends on our common stock are limited to legally available funds. In
early 2002, we established a quarterly dividend rate of $0.05 per share
effective with the March 2002 payment.

   S-7

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our total capitalization as of December 31,
2001, and as adjusted to give effect to the sale by us of 8,000,000 shares of
common stock at an assumed offering price of $18.04 per share, after deducting
underwriters discounts and commissions and other estimated offering expenses
payable by us.

<Table>
<Caption>
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   -------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)
<S>   <C>   <C>
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  147   $  284
   ======   ======
Short-term debt.....   --   --
Long-term debt due within one year.....   32   32
Long-term debt.....   1,434   1,434
Stockholders' equity.....   2,506   2,643
   ------   ------
Total capitalization.....   $3,972   $4,109
   ======   ======
</Table>

   S-8

   BUSINESS

   United States Steel Corporation owns and operates the former steel

businesses of USX Corporation, now named Marathon Oil Corporation ("Marathon").
Prior to December 31, 2001, Marathon had two outstanding classes of common
stock: USX-Marathon Group common stock, which was intended to reflect the
performance of Marathon's energy business, and USX-U. S. Steel Group common
stock ("Steel Stock"), which was intended to reflect the performance of